

Nos. 17-3075, 17-3076, 17-3115, 17-3116

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPELINE CO., LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

PERMANENT EASEMENTS FOR 2.14 ACRES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Robert H. Thomas
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interest	
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Because Congress Delegated Only The Straight Taking Power, Summary Judgment Only Determined Transco May Exercise The Straight Taking Power.....	4
II. A Straight Taking Condemnor Has No Right To Possession Until After Title Transfers	4
III. Summary Judgment Did Not Vest In The Property Owners An Irrevocable Right To Compensation.....	7
IV. The Rules Of Civil Procedure Cannot Enlarge Transco’s Right, Which is Limited To Title And Possession Only After Final Payment Of Compensation.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939).....	X
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	X
<i>Kirby Forest Industries v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	X
<i>Northern Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres</i> , 144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998)	X

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	11
Declaration of Taking Act, 40 U.S.C. § 3114	5, 7, 10
40 U.S.C. § 3115	7, 10
40 U.S.C. § 3118	5-6
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

Other Authorities

Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	1
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Env’tl Resource Manual</i> § 13 (Procedure for Distribution of Funds Deposited in Court), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/jm/enrd-resource-manual-13-procedure-distribution-funds-deposited-court	9
